

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREW DARRYL BUSBY,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC 02-1364

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CASSANDRA K. DOLGIN
Assistant Attorney General
Certified Out-Of-State Bar Member /
Florida Bar No. (pending)

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext 4583
FAX (850) 487-0997

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENTS

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY UPON REJECTING BUSBY’S MOTION TO STRIKE FOR CAUSE VENIREMAN KIM LAPAN? 30

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED BUSBY’S POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER EXPERT TESTIMONY DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF TRIAL IN FURTHERANCE OF HIS CLAIM OF SELF-DEFENSE? 36

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE TESTIMONY OF THE INVESTIGATOR FOR THE STATE ATTORNEY’S OFFICE AND APPELLANT’S PROFFER TO EXCLUDE THAT TESTIMONY? 39

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED CO-DEFENDANT’S VIDEOTAPED TESTIMONY UPON DEFENDANT’S OWN REQUEST RATHER THAN AS LIVE TESTIMONY THAT THE DEFENSE DID NOT WANT? 45

ISSUE V

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS PROVIDED ON JULY 3, 2000 AND JULY 7, 2000? 51

ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT BUSBY AND HIS CO-DEFENDANT HAD TARGETED, ATTEMPTED TO LURE, AND PLANNED TO KILL TWO OTHER INMATES IN THE MANNER IN WHICH THEY ACTUALLY MURDERED THE VICTIM IN THIS CASE? 61

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE TRANSCRIPT OF APPELLANT’S JULY 7, 2000 STATEMENT DURING THE PENALTY-PHASE? 66

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE STATE ESTABLISHED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT BUSBY COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT PRETENSE OF

MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION? 71

ISSUE IX

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED, DURING THE PENALTY-PHASE OF TRIAL, APPELLANT’S PROFFERED EVIDENCE INCLUDING HEARSAY STATEMENTS? 78

ISSUE X

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED, DURING THE PENALTY-PHASE OF TRIAL, APPELLANT’S LETTER WRITTEN TO HIS CO-DEFENDANT? 80

ISSUE XI

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SENTENCED APPELLANT TO DEATH UPON THE JURY’S RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH BY A VOTE OF 11-1? 84

ISSUE XII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PERMITTED THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDERLYING BUSBY’S PRIOR CONVICTIONS FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER IN SUPPORT OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? 86

ISSUE XIII

WHETHER THE PENALTY-PHASE STANDARD JURY

INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATE CALDWELL v. MISSISSIPPI? 89

ISSUE XIV

WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A
CONVICTION OF FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER
AND WHETHER DEATH IS THE PROPORTIONATE SENTENCE?
..... 92

CONCLUSION 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 97

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

<u>Agan v. State</u> , 445 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 873 (1984)	95
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	68-69, 69
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	60, 65, 70
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	84
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1087 (1989)	73
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> , 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	94-95, 95
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1123 (1998)	75
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2002)	22
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2603 (2002)	95
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002)	89, 91
<u>Bowen v. State</u> , 404 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1981)	55
<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 716 So.2d 769 (Fla. 1998)	82

<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2603 (2002)	95
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So.2d 732 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1048 (2001)	92-93
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1102 (1999)	73, 90
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1992)	33-34
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1121 (1998)	89, 90
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	28, 89, 90, 91
<u>Chandler v. Moore</u> , 240 F.3d 907 (11 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1057 (2001)	32
<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1028 (1990)	76
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	84
<u>Conahan v. State</u> , 844 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	63
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1103 (2002)	52
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 889 (2003)	28, 72 n.10, 73, 86, 86-87, 95
<u>Damren v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1054 (1998)	64

<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	85
<u>Duest v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 2003 Fla. LEXIS 1069 (Fla. Jun. 26, 2003)	72-73, 85, 94
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	90
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S697 (Fla. Aug. 22, 2002)	90
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	50
<u>Gore v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S334 (Fla. Apr. 17, 2003)	42, 58, 91
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1005 (1995)	64, 79
<u>Grimes v. State</u> , 244 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1971)	69
<u>Harrell v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 1364 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 903 (1998)	50
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11 th Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 1077 (1992)	32
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1991)	55
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. granted on other grounds</u> <u>and aff'd</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	67
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 704 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1997)	73, 76
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 527 U.S. 1042 (1999)	56
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	31 n.5

<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1159 (1996)	59
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1983)	57
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 836 (1993)	73
<u>Jones v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S395 (Fla. May 8, 2003)	91
<u>Jordan v. State</u> , 334 So.2d 589 (Fla. 1976)	57
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1052 (1984)	68
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	33
<u>Kelly v. Lynaugh</u> , 862 F.2d 1126 (5 th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 492 U.S. 925 (1989)	55-56
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 832 (1997)	95
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	22
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So.2d 1068 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 880 (1997)	79
<u>Lugo v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S159 (Fla. Feb. 20, 2003)	85
<u>Lukehart v. State</u> , 776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 533 U.S. 934 (2001)	56
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 873 (1984)	33, 34, 95

<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 998 (2001)	50, 59, 94
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	95
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 2003 Fla. LEXIS 1056 (Fla. June 12, 2003)	42, 58
<u>Maryland v. Craig</u> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	50
<u>McCall v. State</u> , 463 So.2d 425 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1985)	69-70
<u>McGautha v. California</u> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	43
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 839 (1998)	78-79, 79
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 846, 849 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 984 (1989)	82-83
<u>Michigan v. Mosley</u> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	55
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	25, 53, 53 n.6, 55, 57, 58, 59
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 6 (Fla), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1055 (1982)	34
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1123 (2000)	58 n.7
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S797 (Fla. Oct. 3, 2002)	52, 95
<u>Ocha v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 956 (Fla. 2002)	95
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla.1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1079 (1997)	94-95

<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	35
<u>Pentecost v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	30, 33
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 801 So.2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	67, 80, 81
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1129 (1995)	55
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	50
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	84
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	56, 56-57
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 990 (1994)	31
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	81
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	27, 84
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1992)	74, 88
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 29, 44 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 859 (2000)	66-67, 79, 81, 88
<u>Rollins v. State</u> , 148 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1963)	35
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	31, 32
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	67, 81
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	42
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 711 So.2d 581 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1998)	83
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 285 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1025 (1993)	89

<u>Spann v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S293 (Fla. Apr.3, 2003)	74, 87-88
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	11, 11 n.3
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	60, 65, 70
<u>State v. Hostzclaw</u> , 351 So.2d 1033 (Fla. App. 1976)	59
<u>State v. Mizell</u> , 773 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	36
<u>State v. Polanco</u> , 658 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1995)	59
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 465 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1985)	34-35
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1032 (1990)	79
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S439 (Fla. Jun. 5, 2003)	92, 94
<u>Thibault v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S486 (Fla. Jun. 26, 2003)	84-85
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So.2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	89, 91
<u>Toledo v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 661 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1984)	37
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	32
<u>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</u> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	32, 32-33
<u>United States v. Pena-Corea</u> , 165 F.3d 819 (11 th Cir. 1999)	43-44
<u>Valdes v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 512 U.S. 1227 (1994)	31

<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	73, 74
<u>Warren v. State</u> , 577 So.2d 682 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	37
<u>Weiland v. State</u> , 732 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 1999)	37
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	61, 61 n.8, 63
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 929 (1988)	72 n.10, 73, 76, 76-77, 95
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1069 (1995)	73, 73-74
<u>Young v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 1105 (1992)	93
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 858 (2000)	76, 79
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	88

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, ACTS, STATUTES AND RULES

Section 90.402, Florida Statutes	64
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes	82
Section 90.404, Florida Statutes	61, 62
Section 90.901, Florida Statutes	69
Section 90.952, Florida Statutes	68
Section 90.953, Florida Statutes	68

Section 921.141, Florida Statutes 26, 27, 28, 66, 78, 80, 82, 83, 88

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(3) 1, 97
